
CABINET
AGENDA

Wednesday, 5 December 2018

The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles 
Square, Northampton, NN1 1DE

6:00 pm

Members of the Cabinet:

Councillor: Jonathan Nunn (Leader of the Council)

Councillor: Phil Larratt (Deputy Leader)

Councillors: Mike Hallam, Tim Hadland, Stephen Hibbert, Brandon Eldred, Anna King 
and James Hill. 

Chief Executive George Candler

If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837722 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


PORTFOLIOS OF CABINET MEMBERS

CABINET MEMBER TITLE

Councillor J Nunn Leader

Councillor P Larratt Deputy Leader
 

Councillor M Hallam Environment

Councillor B Eldred Finance

Councillor T Hadland Regeneration and Enterprise 

Councillor S Hibbert Housing and Wellbeing

Councillor A King Community Engagement and Safety

Councillor J Hill Planning

SPEAKING AT CABINET MEETINGS
Persons (other than Members) wishing to address Cabinet must register their intention to do so by 12 noon on the day of 
the meeting and may speak on any item on that meeting’s agenda.

Registration can be by:

Telephone: (01604) 837722
(Fax 01604 838729)

In writing: Democratic Services Manager
The Guildhall, St Giles Square, Northampton NN1 1DE
For the attention of the Democratic Services Officer

By e-mail to democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk

Only thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses, so that if speakers each take three minutes no more than ten 
speakers will be heard.  Each speaker will be allowed to speak for a maximum of three minutes at each meeting.  Speakers 
will normally be heard in the order in which they registered to speak.  However, the Chair of Cabinet may decide to depart 
from that order in the interest of hearing a greater diversity of views on an item, or hearing views on a greater number of 
items.  The Chair of Cabinet may also decide to allow a greater number of addresses and a greater time slot subject still to 
the maximum three minutes per address for such addresses for items of special public interest.

Members who wish to address Cabinet shall notify the Chair prior to the commencement of the meeting and may speak on 
any item on that meeting’s agenda.  A maximum of thirty minutes in total will be allowed for addresses by Members unless 
the Chair exercises discretion to allow longer.  The time these addresses take will not count towards the thirty minute period 
referred to above so as to prejudice any other persons who have registered their wish to speak.

KEY DECISIONS
  denotes the issue is a ‘Key’ decision: 

 Any decision in relation to the Executive function* which results in the Council incurring expenditure which is, or the 
making of saving which are significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the service or function to which the 
decision relates. For these purpose the minimum financial threshold will be £250,000;  

 Where decisions are not likely to involve significant expenditure or savings but nevertheless are likely to be significant 
in terms of their effects on communities in two or more wards or electoral divisions; and

 For the purpose of interpretation a decision, which is ancillary or incidental to a Key decision, which had been 
previously taken by or on behalf of the Council shall not of itself be further deemed to be significant for the purpose of 
the definition.

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held:
in The Jeffrey Room, The Guildhall, St. Giles Square, Northampton, NN1 

1DE
on Wednesday, 5 December 2018

at 6:00 pm.
George Candler
Chief Executive 

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES  

2. MINUTES  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  

7. CABINETS RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT  

(Copy herewith) 

8. CABINETS RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
CULTURE AND TOURISM  

(Copy herewith) 

9. CABINETS RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE- 
CEMETERIES  

(Copy herewith) 

10. 78 DERNGATE  
(Copy herewith) 

11. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT QUARTER 2  
(Copy herewith) 



12. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
THE CHAIR TO MOVE:
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS 
LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF 
EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY SECTION 100(1) OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS 
OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.” 



1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 14 November 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 14 November 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, J Hill, Hibbert and King.

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillor Hallam.  

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 17th October 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
There were no items to be heard in private.  

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.  

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were none.  

7. NORTHAMPTON LOTTERY
Councillor Eldred, as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and elaborated 
thereon and explained that he was conscious that the lottery would be a good way of giving 
back to the residents and supporting funding to local good causes

2.1 That Cabinet recommend that a Northampton Lottery be launched as detailed in the 
report and: 

2.2 That authority be delegated for the final arrangements of launching the lottery to the 
Chief Finance Officer, in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Finance, including 
the authorisation to appoint Gatherwell Ltd. as an External Lottery Manager to 
operate the Northampton Lottery. 

2.3 That the initial selection of core recipients be delegated to the Head of  Customers 
and Communities in conjunction with Cllr A King and Cllr B Eldred and the Chief 
Finance Officer.

 

8. FINANCE MONITORING TO SEPTEMBER 2018
Councillor Eldred as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted a report and noted that 
Corporate Management Board would continue to review the Finance Monitoring and noted 
that reports would be presented to Cabinet on a bi-monthly basis.

1

Agenda Item 2



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 14 November 2018

RESOLVED:

1. That the contents of the report be noted and that it be noted that future reports would 
set out the actions being taken by Corporate Management Board to address any 
issues arising.

2. That the capital appraisals approved under delegation as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report be noted.

 

The meeting concluded at 6.04pm

2



JM/committees/cabinet report template/27/11/18

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

5th December

No 

Yes

No

Customer and Communities 

Cllr Mike Hallam

Borough Wide

1. Purpose

1.1  To provide a response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s pre-decision 
scrutiny report on the Environmental Services Contract 

2. Recommendations

That Cabinet gives careful consideration to the Overview and Scrutiny 
recommendations detailed below:-

2.1 Cabinet considers the interim findings of the O&S Working Group as detailed 
in section 3 of this interim report. 

2.2 Notes that Overview and Scrutiny Committee is satisfied that the right 
processes have taken place to date. The processes to date has been robust 
and carried out with due diligence.

2.3 Notes that Overview and Scrutiny Committee is satisfied that the procurement 
process has been robust.

Report 
Title

Cabinet’s Response  to Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Environmental Services Contract Working Group

Appendices

0

3

Agenda Item 7



JM/committees/cabinet report template/27/11/18

2.4    The Contract Manager is asked to forward details of the Notice of Motion, as 
set out at paragraph 2.6 of this report, to both the Council's contractor and 
NPH's contractor for their information; with emphasis that there must be 
regular liaison with local groups and forums, such as Residents' Associations 
and Community Forums

2.5   An alternative platform for public input, such as online information, in addition 
to Group and Forum meetings.

2.6     As part of the contract, the help and support that is available to 
individuals and groups that want to undertake clean ups around 
the town is widely promoted.

3. Issues and Choices

3.1Report Background

3.1.1. The purpose of the O&S Working Group was to:
 

Help non-Executives understand the re provision process and the legal 
framework around the re-provision of the contract.

Enable non-Executives to meaningfully challenge the rigour and robustness 
of the process.   

3.1 Choices (Options)

3.1.2 Cabinet may choose to agree to any or all of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee's recommendations in full or part.

3.1.3 Overview and Scrutiny Committee have provided cabinet with a robust and 
detailed report to support its recommendations.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

4.1.1 There are no policy implications directly arising from this report

4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1. £25,000 will be set aside for community engagement projects.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 There are no legal implications at this stage of Cabinet’s consideration of the 
recommendations set out in paragraph 2 of the report. 

4



JM/committees/cabinet report template/27/11/18

4.4 Equality and Health

4.4.1 There will be an equalities impact assessment undertaken as an integral part 
of the process
.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 A range of stakeholders were consulted with as part of the overview and 
scrutiny review. 

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes

4.6.1 This review links to the Council’s Priority outcomes, Protecting our 
Environment (a clean and attractive town for residents and visitors), Working 
hard and spending your money wisely. 

5. Background Papers
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Scrutiny Report – Environmental Services 
Contract

Marion Goodman Head of Customers and Communities

5



JM/committees/cabinet report template/27/11/18

CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS:  PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Directorate:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

5th December 2018

No 

Yes

No

Customer and Communities 

Cllr Anna King

Borough Wide

1. Purpose

1.1 To provide a response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s pre-decision 
scrutiny report on the promotion of culture and tourism in Northampton. 

 
2. Recommendations

That Cabinet gives careful consideration to the Overview and Scrutiny 
recommendations detailed below:-

2.1 A free map, highlighting key attractions, is produced and disseminated via 
existing infrastructure, such as the railway station, bus station, public transport 
and accommodation.

2.2 A review is undertaken of the success of the Britain’s Best Surprise and 
funding is sought to support Northampton’s contribution to it.

2.3 An app. that gives details of what to do and where to visit in Northampton is 
developed similar to that produced by Hull – Curious Collector App.   

Report Title Cabinet’s Response  to Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Culture and Tourism

Appendices

0

6

Agenda Item 8

http://www.heritage-learning.com/news/curious-collector-app


JM/committees/cabinet report template/27/11/18

2.4 Shoes, leather and lace manufacturing are promoted on the website “Britain’s 
Best Surprise.”

2.5 The Ghost Hunt is widened to a Heritage Walk/Trail that include tours of the 
theatres.

2.6 A trail around the town demonstrated by metal shoes is introduced.
2.7 The Green Badge qualification, offered by the Institute of Tourist Guiding (ITG) 

is investigated for Northampton in conjunction with Northampton BID. This 
qualification is opened to ward Councillors and Honorary Aldermen.  

2.8 Exhibits of museum artefacts in empty retail units are displayed and promoted.  
As a pilot, a unit in the Grosvenor Centre is used for the display of 
Museum artefacts.   

2.9 Northampton Borough Council (NBC) works with its global brands to 
collectively promote the Northampton offer to a wider audience.

2.10 A cluster comprising the Borough Council and major shoe companies in the 
town is developed so that they can network and share ideas.

2.11 Working with NBC’s Planning Department, encouragement is given to have a 
consistent and sympathetic appearance in accordance with Northampton’s 
rich architectural and cultural heritage, for shop frontages.

2.12 Work is undertaken on the promotion of the history of transport including the 
two double decker buses that have been restored by local groups.  The 
Northampton Transport Heritage Group is consulted regarding the promotion 
of the history of transport in Northampton.   

2.13 In recognising that local historians give Education and Heritage Talks 
throughout the year; these talks are promoted on the website “Britain’s Best 
Surprise”.

2.14 A Tourist Information Centre for Northampton, is investigated and located in a 
prominent place in the town, until the Museum is opened in late 2019; and a 
café is included in the extended Northampton Museum and Art Gallery is 
investigated.   

2.15 Signs on the entrance to Northampton are erected that says what the town 
has to offer.   “Don’t drive through, stop and visit ….”  

2.16 Brand Northampton as an exciting place to visit.

2.17 Blue plaques are introduced around the town.

2.18 Opportunities to promote our cultural heritage with Marberg are investi
[...]
nly and these are in the process of being implemented as planned 
improvements. 

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 There are no legal implications at this stage of Cabinet’s consideration of the 
recommendations set out in paragraph 2 of the report

4.4 Equality and Health

4.4.1 Equality and health implications will be taken full account of in the 
development of the proposed recommendation. 

4.4.2 There will be an equalities impact assessment undertaken as an integral part 
of the process.

12



JM/committees/cabinet report template/27/11/18

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 A range of stakeholders were consulted with as part of the overview and 
scrutiny review.

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes

4.6.1 This review links to the Council’s Priority Outcomes, Protecting our 
Environment (a clean and attractive town for residents and visitors), Working 
hard and spending your money wisely. 

5. Background Papers
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Scrutiny Report – Cemeteries

Marion Goodman Head of Customers and Communities

13



CABINET REPORT

AGENDA STATUS: PUBLIC

Cabinet Meeting Date:

Key Decision:

Within Policy:

Policy Document:

Service Area:

Accountable Cabinet Member: 

Ward(s)

05 December 2018

NO

YES

YES

Finance

Cllr J Nunn

All

1 Purpose

The purpose of the report is:  

1.1 To seek approval from Cabinet to award a Capital Grant to 78 Derngate of up 
to £200K to provide match funding, toward a capital project to improve the 
Trust’s financial sustainability and improve the visitor experience.

2 Recommendations

2.1 To approve the award of up to £200K as a Capital Grant to 78 Derngate as 
match funding and include in the Capital Budget for 2019-20.

2.2 To delegate to the Head of Service Customer and Communities in conjunction 
with the Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety, Councillor 
King and Chief Finance Officer, the assessment matched funds and award of 
the grant.     

Report Title Request for Capital Grant  - 78 Derngate

Appendices
1

14

Agenda Item 10



3 Issues and Choices

3.1 Report Background

3.1.1 The Trustees for 78 Derngate have requested assistance with funding a major 
capital investment which will improve the visitor experience, accessibility and 
support the Trust’s financial sustainability. 78 Derngate is the cornerstone 
attraction to the Northampton Cultural Quarter.

3.1.2 The Trust has a good turnover and is able to sustain its revenue costs, 
however it is not able to set aside funds that it should to prudently provide for 
future fabric and infrastructure investment. The grant would be matched with 
funds from HLF and/or benefactors. The investment would see the facility 
more capable of holding moderate sized events and host larger numbers of 
visitors. It would also improve the accessibility of the venue, gardens, shop 
and café areas.

3.1.3 Further details of the Trust and the project, provided by the Trust, are included 
in the Appendix. The indicative cost of the proposed improvements is 
estimated to be between £300K and £400K.

3.1.4 The match funding proposal would see Northampton Borough Council 
providing a £ for £ match to funds acquired by the Trust from either the HLF 
and/or benefactors, up to a maximum contribution of £200K.

3.2 Issues

3.2.1 The Trust will need to provide detailed plans and costings of the project, seek 
formal planning permission and appropriate approvals. 

3.2.2 The Trust will need to apply for HLF support and/or funding from benefactors 
or other sources to access the Council’s match funding, they will also have to 
demonstrate they have access to funds to support any cost over-run.

 
3.3 Choices 

3.3.1 Cabinet have the choice to approve the award of capital grant, in principle and 
include in the Capital Programme for 2019-20, or decline the request.

3.4 Next Steps

3.4.1 The Trustees will develop a final costed design for the extension and seek 
funding from the Heritage Lottery Fund and local benefactors. Once the 
project cost is refined and the match funds proven, the Head of Service for 
Housing and Wellbeing will release the appropriate value of Capital Grant.

4 Implications (including financial implications)

4.1 Policy

15



4.1.1 There are no policy implications arising from this report. 

 
4.2 Resources and Risk

4.2.1 There are no risks associated with this request. The resources required are in 
the main body of the report and will only be released if match funding is 
acquired.

4.3 Legal

4.3.1 In order to ensure that financial safeguards are in place it may be necessary to 
consider an appropriate legal agreement with the Trust which can be 
processed by the Borough Secretary in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Customers and Community Safety and the Chief Finance Officer.

4.4 Equality and Health

4.4.1 There are no equality and health issues. Although supporting this application 
will improve accessibility to this cultural facility.

4.5 Consultees (Internal and External)

4.5.1 Trustees of 78 Derngate and the Corporate Management Board

4.6 How the Proposals deliver Priority Outcomes

4.6.1 This supports the Council’s Corporate Plan objective of supporting the 
development and sustainability of the Cultural Quarter. Which in turn supports 
tourism and the visitor experience to Northampton. 

4.7 Other Implications

4.7.1 None

5 Background Papers

None

Stuart McGregor
Chief Finance Officer

Ext. 8347

16



APPENDIX 1

Outline case for extending the atrium area at 78 to 82 Derngate

78 Derngate is the only Charles Rennie Mackintosh house outside of Scotland. Its 
significance to the heritage of the nation cannot be overstated nor its influence on 
architecture and design in the early years of the 20th Century. It is a key attraction for 
the town with visitors from around the world.

This proposal should be seen in the context of a diminishing high street retail sector 
which is a trend throughout the UK not just Northampton and all towns a
[...]
ted 
where the existing steps are. This will need to be dry and secure.

The possibility exists to create outside terraced seating and access to the garden.

18



Page 1 of 5 

 
 

 

 

CABINET REPORT 

 

AGENDA STATUS: Public 
 

 
Cabinet Meeting Date: 
 
Key Decision: 
 
Within Policy: 
 
Policy Document: 
 
Directorate: 
 
Accountable Cabinet Member(s):  
 
Ward(s) 

  
5th December 2018 
 
No 
 
Yes 
 
No 
 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
Councillor P Larratt 
 
n/a 

 
 
1.  Purpose 

 
1.1 To inform Cabinet of the council’s performance indicators figures for 2018- 

2019 Quarter 2 (Reporting period: 1st July 2018 to 30th September 2018.) 
 
2.  Recommendations 

 
2.1 That Cabinet review the contents of the performance report (Appendix 1) and 

recommend actions to be taken, if any, to address the issues arising. 
 
3.   Issues and Choices 

 
  Report Background 
 
3.1  Data is collected across a range of locally developed indicators which are 

collected on a monthly, quarterly, four monthly or on an annual basis. These 
form the basis of the council’s performance monitoring process. Cabinet 
members receive information on all the measures through the Corporate 
Performance All Measures Report (Appendix 1).  This enables the monitoring 
of the Corporate Plan within their portfolios on a regular basis. 

Report Title 
Corporate Performance  
All Measures Report Quarter 2 – 1st July 2018 – 30th September 
2018 

 
Appendix 1 – Q2 
report 2018-2019 
 
 

19

Agenda Item 11



Page 2 of 5 

 
 

This report summarises the council’s monthly and quarterly performance   
 indicators figures for 2018 Quarter 2:   
 
 The appended report details: 
 

 A performance dashboard overview for each of the corporate themes 

 Key Performance Indicator (KPI) results with supporting commentary 
   

Issues 
 
 Progress against Corporate Plan priorities 
 
 

3.2 70% of performance measures where data was available reached their 
target or performed within agreed tolerances or 
[...]
nd IT sectors, with a total of 59 letting units of variable
sizes and levels of specification.  A full press release can be found on www.northampton.gov.uk/news published on 28th September.

Source Date 30/09/2018
Delivery of the Castle Station development
Discussions remain ongoing for this project. An initial meeting with NBC, Network Rail, DFT and West Midlands Trains has taken place. A further meeting is scheduled upon Network Rail and West Midlands Trains gathering
evidence and data. A meeting with Network Rail is scheduled for October to discuss the multi storey car park, should they agree to proceed then a further meeting will be held with potential funders to ascertain the best way to
deliver the project.  The issue of secondary lift access for disabled people will also be pursued.

Source Date 30/09/2018

Monthly Measures

Measure ID & Name Jun 18 Jul 18 Aug 18 Sep 18
Overall perf.
to date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Outturn Target Polarity
Perf. vs. same
time last year

YTD value same
time last year

Quarterly Measures

Measure ID & Name Dec 17 Mar 18 Jun 18 Sep 18
Overall perf.
to Date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Annual Target Polarity
Perf. vs. same
time last year

YTD value same
time last year

4 Monthly Measures

Measure ID & Name Nov 17 Mar 18 Jul 18
Overall perf.
to Date

YTD
Current
Profiled
Target

Annual Target Polarity
Perf. vs. same
time last year

YTD value same
time last year

Annual Measures
Measure ID & Name $Source Date$ $Source Date$ Outturn Target $Source Date$ Polarity

Major Project update

09

32

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/news

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Cabinets Response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee Environmental Services Contract
	8 Cabinets Response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee Culture and Tourism
	9 Cabinets Response to Overview and Scrutiny Committee- Cemeteries
	10 78 Derngate
	11 Performance Outturn report Quarter 2
	Appendix 1 Quarter 2 Performance Report






Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 5 December 2018

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 5 December 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Nunn (Chair); Councillor Larratt (Deputy Chair); Councillors 
Eldred, Hadland, Hallam, J Hill, Hibbert and King

1. APOLOGIES
There were none.  

2. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on the 14th November 2018 were agreed and signed by the 
Leader.  

3. INTENTION TO HOLD PART OF THE MEETING IN PRIVATE IF NECESSARY
There were no items to be heard in private. 

4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none. 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Eldred declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Item 10 – ’78 Derngate’ as a 
Trustee of 78 Derngate.  

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES
There were none.  

7. CABINETS RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT

Councillor Hallam submitted a report, as the relevant Cabinet Member, and elaborated 
thereon. He explained that the Environmental Services contract was going extremely well 
and the performance measures reflected that.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted.   

8. CABINETS RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CULTURE 
AND TOURISM

Councillor King, as the relevant Cabinet Member, submitted her report and explained that 
some of the recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were achievable 
but noted that not all were due to budget constraints.

Councillor Larratt explained that one of the recommendations (at 2.15 of the report) was 
‘signs to the entrance of Northampton be erected to read “Don’t drive through, stop and 
visit”. He considered this to be an excellent idea but noted that it was unlikely that 
permission would be granted by Highways England. 

RESOLVED:



2
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 5 December 2018

That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

9. CABINETS RESPONSE TO OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE- 
CEMETERIES

Councillor Hallam as the relevant Cabinet Member submitted his report and explained that 
they were currently very pleased with Idverde who were responsible for the maintenance in 
cemeteries.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the report be noted. 

At this juncture of the meeting, having declared a disclosable pecuniary interest, Councillor 
Eldred left the room.  

10. 78 DERNGATE
Councillor Nunn elaborated on a report which sought Cabinets approval to award a capital 
grant to 78 Derngate to provide match funding toward a capital project to improve the Trust’s 
financial sustainability and improve the visitor experience. It was further explained that some 
of the funds would go towards improving accessibility and provided the Council with a very 
exciting opportunity to improve the facility for visitors. 

Councillor Larratt commented that Tripadvisor noted that the 78 Derngate was the most 
visited tourist attraction in Northampton and welcomed the promotion and restoration further 
noting the proposed improvements to accessibility. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the award of up to £200K as a Capital Grant to 
78 Derngate as match funding and included in the Capital Budget for 2019-20 be 
approved.

2. That it be delegated to the Head of Service 
Customer and Communities in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Community 
Engagement and Safety, Councillor King and Chief Finance Officer, the assessment 
matched funds and award of the grant.     

Councillor Eldred re-entered the room. 

11. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN REPORT QUARTER 2
Councillor Larratt elaborated on the report he submitted and explained that there had been 
some issues due to the change in contractors in the provision of Environmental Services. It 
was noted that the payment of invoices would continue to be monitored.

The Leader noted the reduction in footfall could be attributed to the closing of the Marks and 
Spencer’s store in the Town Centre, although the number of people who had attended the 
Christmas lights switch on had been twenty-two thousand.

RESOLVED:

That the contents of the performance report be noted. 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.12pm



3
Cabinet Minutes - Wednesday, 5 December 2018


